

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Title Page 1

Executive Overview

Pursuant to this tariff, Ben Lomand Communications, Inc. offers rates and terms for intraLATA and interLATA toll services. Customers will have the option to combine their toll service with local calling as set out in Ben Lomand Communications, Inc.'s T.R.A. Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 1.

In addition to the generally available rates and charges, Ben Lomand Communications, Inc. will offer Customer Specific Pricing plans on a contractual basis to interested customers on a case by case basis.

Issued: January 28, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Executive Overview	1
Table of Contents	2
Principle Office	3
Application of Tariff	4
General Regulations	4
Message Toll Services	7
Toll Free Services	12
Calling Card Services	16
Private Line	19

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 3

Explanation of Symbols

The following symbols are used for the purposes indicated below:

C – To signify change in meaning of text

D – To signify text deletion

I – To signify increased rate

N – To signify new

R – To signify rate reduction

T – To signify text clarification

Principle Office

Ben Lomand Communications, Inc.'s principle office in its serving territory is located at 1339 Smithville Hwy. Suite 4, McMinnville, TN 37110.

This Tariff is available for public inspection at the above address during regular business hours.

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 4

A. Application of Tariff

This tariff applies to Two-Point Message Toll Service, originating within a Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) and terminating within that LATA or a different LATA within the State of Tennessee. The points between which service is furnished on a local basis are indicated by the Local General Tariffs governing the rates for exchange service.

B. General Regulations

Please refer to Ben Lomand Communications, Inc.'s Local Exchange Services Tariff, Tennessee T.R.A. No. 1, for all applicable Rules and Regulations.

1. Definition

Two-point Message Toll Service is that of furnishing facilities for telecommunications between stations in different local service areas of the same or different LATA in accordance with the regulations and schedule of rates specified in the Tariff. The rates specified in this Tariff are in payment for all services furnished between the calling and called stations.

2. Undertaking of Company

Ben Lomand Communications, Inc. (also referred hereafter as "BLC") offers, subject to the terms and conditions specified in this Tariff, the use of its facilities where available for communications between customers.

3. Priority of Service

In case a shortage of facilities exists at any time either for temporary or protracted periods, the furnishing of Message Toll Service shall take precedence over the use of facilities will follow, in all cases, any contrary federal or state prioritization requirements.

4. Liability of the Company

The liability of the Company for damages arising out of the furnishing of these services, including but not limited to mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, or errors, or other effects, representations, or use of these services or arising out of the failure to furnish the service, whether caused by acts of commission or omission, shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the customer for the period of service during which such mistake, omission, interruption, delay, or error or defect in transmission, or failure or defect in the Company's equipment occurs. Adjustments within the limits provided herein may be made by direct payment to the customer or by credit to the customer's account.

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 5

B. General Regulations (Cont'd)

5. Use

a. Service is provided for use by the customer and may be used by others, when so authorized by the customer, provided that all such usage shall be subject to the provisions of this Tariff, and shall not affect the customer's responsibility for all payments required under this Tariff.

b. Use of Service for Unlawful Purposes

Service is furnished subject to the condition that it will not be used for an unlawful purpose. Service will not be furnished if any law enforcement agency, acting within its jurisdiction, advises that such service is being used or will be used in violation of the law, or if the Company receives other evidence that such service is or will be used for such purposes.

c. Use of Service With Customer-Provided Equipment

Customer –provided terminal equipment and communications systems may be connected to exchange facilities of the Company subject to the regulations, rates, and charges applicable to the facilities as provided for in the Company's Tariffs.

6. Customer Specific Pricing (CSP)

Customer Specific Pricing arrangements for Toll services provided in this Tariff can be furnished to meet the communications needs of specific customers on a case-by-case basis. Such Toll services will be provided to customers on a contractual basis.

Unless otherwise specified, the regulations for such arrangements are in addition to the applicable regulations specified in other sections of this Tariff.

7. Liability For Calling Card Fraud

a. The Customer is liable for the unauthorized use of the Company's facilities, equipment, and services obtained through the fraudulent or other unauthorized use of a Company Calling Card, provided that the unauthorized use occurs before the Company has been notified.

b. The Customer must give the Company notice that unauthorized use of a Company Calling Card has occurred or may occur as a result of loss, theft, or other reasons. Written notice shall be sent to the Company's address as designated pursuant to Section 8 and will be effective when received, and oral notice shall be made by contacting a Company representative at the Company's business office or by telephone at the Company's listed telephone number.

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 6

B. General Regulations (Cont'd)

7. Liability For Calling Card Fraud (Cont'd)

- c. For the purposes of this section, notice occurs when the Company receives oral or written confirmation that unauthorized use of a Company calling card has occurred or may occur as a result of loss, theft, or other reasons.
- d. The Company may, but is not required to, advise the Customer of abnormal calling patterns or other possible unauthorized use of Company Calling Cards assigned to the Customer.
- e. Furthermore, should the Company determine that the abnormal calling pattern or suspected unauthorized use of the card might result in sudden excessive charges to the Customer's bill, the company may, but is not required to, deactivate the use of the Company calling card until such time the Company can verify with the customer the validity of such calls.

8. Exceptions

Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.b. all notices or other communications required to be given pursuant to this tariff will be in writing. Notices and other communications of either party, and all bills mailed by the Company, shall be presumed to have been delivered to the other party on the third business day following placement of the notice, communication, or bill with the U.S. Mail or private delivery service, prepaid and properly addressed, or when actually received or refused by the addressee, whichever occurs first.

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 7

C. Message Toll Services

1. Definitions

Station

The term denotes the network control signaling unit and any other equipment provided at the customer's premises which enables a customer to establish communications connections and to effect communications through such connections.

Station-to-Station

Two-Point Service is that service where the person originating the call from other than a public or semipublic coin telephone dials the telephone number desired and the call is completed without the assistance of a Company operator and the call is not billed to a number other than the originating number.

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components

The service shall be usage-based. The duration of each call will be rounded off to the nearest higher increment for billing purposes. Additionally, fractional cents will be rounded off to the nearest higher cent. Unless specified otherwise in the Tariff, the duration of each call for bill purposes will be rounded off to the nearest highest increment.

2.1 Residential 26% Discount Direct Dial Plan

The following per minute rates will be applied to direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Day	\$0.20
Evening	\$0.15
Night/Weekend	\$0.12

The above rates will be discounted by 26%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is \$15.00 or greater. The above rates will be discounted by 5%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is less than \$15.00. All customers not enrolled in another plan will be automatically enrolled in this plan. Other plans listed below are available upon request.

This plan is no longer available.

N

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 8

C. Message Toll Services (Cont'd)

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components (Cont'd)

2.2 Flat Rate Direct Dial Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute. This plan is for residential customers only.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.15

2.3 The Save Direct Dial Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute. This plan is for business and residential customers.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.10
Monthly Recurring	\$4.95

2.4 Match Plan – Direct Dial

The following per minute rate will be applied to all direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute. This plan is for residential customers only.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.09
Monthly Recurring	\$4.95

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 9

C. Message Toll Services (Cont'd)

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components (Cont'd)

2.5 Business 26% Discount Direct Dial Plan

The following per minute rates will be applied to direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Day	\$0.20
Evening	\$0.15
Night/Weekend	\$0.12

The above rates will be discounted by 26%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is \$15.00 or greater. The above rates will be discounted by 5%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is less than \$15.00. All customers not enrolled in another plan will be automatically enrolled in this plan. Other plans listed below are available upon request.

Note: Business customers on the 26% Discount Plan may receive calls billed in (6) six second increments, instead of one minute increments upon request.

This plan is no long available. N

2.6 Small Business Direct Dial Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. The customers will be billed in six (6) second increments with an 18-second minimum on all direct dialed calls. This plan is for business customers only.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.12

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 10

C. Message Toll Services (Cont'd)

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components (Cont'd)

2.7 Fortune 250 Plan – Direct Dial

This plan requires a twelve-month contract.

The following per minute rate will be applied to all direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the State of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. The customer will be billed in six (6) second increments with an 18-second minimum on all direct dialed calls. This plan is for business customers only.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.09

The customer must sign a twelve-month contract to enroll in this plan. The customer must maintain \$250.00 in total BLC long distance usage per month. In any month the Customer does not maintain \$250.00 in BLC long distance usage, the terms of the agreement have not been met. Therefore the Customer must pay an amount equal to the minimum requirement. If the Customer changes Interexchange Carriers, the terms of the agreement are broken. In this case, the Customer must pay, for each remaining month of the agreement, an amount equal to 50 % of the minimum requirement.

2.8 Fortune 500 Plan

This plan requires a twelve-month contract.

The following per minute rate will be applied to all direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the State of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. The customer will be billed in six (6) second increments with an 18-second minimum on all direct dialed calls.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.16

The customer must sign a twelve-month contract to enroll in this plan. The customer must maintain \$500.00 in total BLC long distance usage per month. In any month the Customer does not maintain \$500.00 in BLC long distance usage, the terms of the agreement have not been met. Therefore the Customer must pay an amount equal to the minimum requirement. If the Customer changes Interexchange Carriers, the terms of the agreement are broken. In this case, the Customer must pay, for each remaining month of the agreement, an amount equal to 50 % of the minimum requirement. This plan is being phased out.

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC

dba **BLC**

Message Toll Services Tariff

T.R.A. No. 3

1st Revised Page 11
Cancels Original Page 11

C. Message Toll Services (Cont'd)

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components (Cont'd)

2.9 Neighborhood Plan – Direct Dial

A calling plan that provides a 50% discount on all BLC calls originated and terminated within the following service areas:

Beech Grove	394
Beersheba	692
Bon DeCroft	935
Centertown	939
Dibrell	934
Doyle	657
Hillsboro	596
Laager	779
McMinnville	473-474-506-507-668-815
Monteagle	924
Old Zion	761
Pelham	467
Rock Island	686
Sparta	738-739-836-837
Spencer	946
Tracy City	592
Viola	635

The discount is limited to direct dialed calls. All third number billings, collect calls, calling card calls, operator assisted calls, and paystation calls are excluded.

2.10 Mid-Tenn Residential Plan

The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$18.95, which includes 500 minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating in the 931 and 615 area code. Additional Minutes over 500 will be at \$0.10 per minute. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute. R

2.11 Mid-Tenn Business Plan

The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$24.95, which includes 500 minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating in the 931 and 615 area code. Additional Minutes over 500 will be at \$0.12 per minute. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute.

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC

dba **BLC**

Message Toll Services Tariff

T.R.A. No. 3

1st Revised Page 12
Cancels 2nd Revised Page 12

2.11 10cent In/Out Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the Customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute. This plan is for business and residential customers.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.10

2.12 The Border Plan

The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$29.95, which includes 1,000 minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating in the 931 and 615 area code. Additional Minutes over 1,000 will be at \$0.10 per minute. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute.

2.13 600 Nationwide Plan

N

The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$21.95, which includes 600 minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating within the continental United States. Additional Minutes over 600 will be at \$0.10 per minute. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute.

2.14 1200 Nationwide Plan

N

The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$37.95, which includes 1,200 minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating within the continental United States. Additional Minutes over 1,200 will be at \$0.10 per minute. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute.

2.15 Value Package

N

The following package is for customers who have Ben Lomand Communications, Inc. local service and is in conjunction with the TRA Local Exchange Services Bundled Package Section 13.1.3. This package contains 300 BLC long distance minutes free for Inter and Intrastate. All minutes over the 300 will be at \$0.10 per minute. This package is for residential customers only.

This package is no longer available.

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC

dba **BLC**

Message Toll Services Tariff

T.R.A. No. 3

3rd Revised Page 12.1

Cancels 2nd Revised Page 12.1

2.16 Value Package Residential

The following package is for customers who have Ben Lomand Communications, Inc. local service and is in conjunction with the TRA Local Exchange Services Bundled Package Section 13.1.3. This package contains 30 BLC long distance minutes free for Inter and Intrastate. All minutes over the 30 will be at \$0.10 per minute.

2.17 Voice + 100 Plan

The following plan is for residential customers who have a Voice + package from Ben Lomand Communications, Inc or Ben Lomand Telephone Cooperative. The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$5.95, which includes 100 minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating within the continental United States. Additional Minutes over 100 will be at \$0.10 per minute with no other discounts. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute.

2.18 Basic Rate

The following per minute rates will be applied to direct dialed calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee if the customer subscribes to BLC's long distance service and chooses no other plan. This is for both residential and business customers.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Day	\$0.15
Evening	\$0.12
Night/Weekend	\$0.10

2.19 BLC Unlimited Plan

N

The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$29.95, which includes unlimited voice minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating within the continental United States. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute. This plan is for Ben Lomand Communications local service residential customers only

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC

dba **BLC**

Message Toll Services Tariff

T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 12.2

2.19 BLT Unlimited Plan N

The following plan has a monthly recurring fee of \$39.95, which includes unlimited voice minutes a month of calling originating from your home and terminating within the continental United States. Billing increments for this plan are one minute, with a minimum of one minute. This plan is for residential customers only.

2.19 BLT Choo Choo Plan

The following plan is for Ben Lomand Telephone local customers that reside in Marion County, Tennessee. The Ben Lomand Marion County customers may call Chattanooga exchanges. The monthly recurring cost of this plan is \$5.00 which includes 500 voice minutes a month of calling from your home and terminating within Chattanooga exchanges. All usage over 500 minutes will be billed at \$0.10 per minute. N

3. Timing of Messages

Chargeable time begins when connection is established between the calling station and the called station. Chargeable time ends when the calling station "hangs up" thereby releasing the network connection. If the called station "hangs up" but the calling station does not, chargeable time ends when the network connection is released by automatic timing equipment in the telephone network. Chargeable time does not include time lost because of faults or defects in the connection.

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

1st Revised Page 13
Cancels Original Page 13

D. Toll Free Service

1. Definition

Toll Free Service

The term toll free service refers to inbound long distance calls to the customer for which the customer has made arrangements with the carrier and agreed to be responsible for the cost of those calls.

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components

Toll free service is usage rated and billed in six (6) second increments with an 18-second minimum. The duration of each call will be rounded off to the nearest higher increment for billing purposes. Additionally, fractional cents will be rounded off to the nearest higher cent. Unless specified otherwise in this Tariff, the duration of each call for billing purposes will be rounded off to the nearest higher increment.

The 55-cent charge incurred from payphone providers will be added to each call made to the Customer's toll free number from a payphone. **I**

2.1 Residential Toll Free Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee.

Per Minute

Anytime	\$0.24
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$3.00
Non-Recurring Charge	\$10.00

The above rates will be discounted by 26%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is \$15.00 or greater. The above rates will be discounted by 5%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is less than \$15.00. All customers not enrolled in another plan will be automatically enrolled in this plan. Other plans listed below are available upon request.

This plan is no longer available. **N**

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC

dba **BLC**

Message Toll Services Tariff

T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 14

D. Toll Free Service Cont'd

2.2 Residential Flat Rate Toll Free Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee. This plan is in conjunction with the Flat Rate Plan as defined in Section C 2.2.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.15
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$3.00
Non-recurring Charge	\$10.00

2.3 Residential Save Toll Free Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee. This plan is in conjunction with The Save Plan as defined in Section C 2.3. This plan is for residential customers only.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.15
Monthly Recurring	\$3.00
Non- recurring	\$10.00

2.4 Residential Match Toll Free Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee. This plan is in conjunction with The Match Plan as defined in Section C 2.4. This plan is for residential customers only.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.15
Monthly Recurring	\$3.00
Non- recurring	\$10.00

2.5 Small Business Toll Free Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.20
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$5.00
Non-Recurring Charge	\$20.00

The above rates will be discounted by 26%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is \$15.00 or greater. The above rates will be discounted by 5%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is less than \$15.00. All customers not enrolled in another plan will be automatically enrolled in this plan. Other plans listed below are available upon request. The above rates will no longer be discounted. The per minute rate will be flat with no discounts. **N**

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 15

D. Toll Free Service Cont'd

2.6 Small Business Toll Free Plan (Flat Rate)

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee. This plan is in conjunction with the Small Business Plan for Direct Dial as defined in Section C 2.6.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.12
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$5.00
Non-recurring Charge	\$20.00

2.6 Save Toll Free Plan (Business)

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and terminating in the state of Tennessee. This plan is in conjunction with the Save Plan for Direct Dial as defined in Section C 2.3. This plan is for business customers only.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.15
Monthly Recurring	\$5.00
Non- recurring	\$20.00

2.7 Fortune 250 Toll Free Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.11

The customer must sign a twelve-month contract to enroll in this plan. The customer must maintain \$250.00 in total BLC long distance usage per month. In any month the Customer does not maintain \$250.00 in BLC long distance usage, the terms of the agreement have not been met. Therefore the Customer must pay an amount equal to the minimum requirement. If the Customer changes Interexchange Carriers, the terms of the agreement are broken. In this case, the Customer must pay, for each remaining month of the agreement, an amount equal to 50 % of the minimum requirement. This plan is in conjunction with the Fortune 250 Direct Dial Plan as defined in Section C 2.7. This plan is for business customers only.

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 16

D Toll Free Services (Cont'd)

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components (Cont'd)

2.8 Fortune 500 Toll Free Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.19
Monthly Recurring	\$5.00

The customer must sign a twelve-month contract to enroll in this plan. The customer must maintain \$500.00 in total BLC long distance usage per month. In any month the Customer does not maintain \$500.00 in BLC long distance usage, the terms of the agreement have not been met. Therefore the Customer must pay an amount equal to the minimum requirement. If the Customer changes Interexchange Carriers, the terms of the agreement are broken. In this case, the Customer must pay, for each remaining month of the agreement, an amount equal to 50 % of the minimum requirement. This plan is in conjunction with the Fortune 500 Plan for Direct Dial as defined in Section C 2.8. This plan is for business customers only. This plan is being phased out.

2.9 Residential Toll Free Plan

The following per minute rate will be applied to all toll free calls originating and Terminating in the state of Tennessee. All residential customers not enrolled in another plan will be automatically enrolled in the plan.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.20
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$3.00
Non-recurring Charge	\$10.00

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC

dba **BLC**

Message Toll Services Tariff

T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 17

D Toll Free Services (Cont'd)

2.9 Toll Free Blocking

An option that allows blocking of calls from specific NPA/NXX to the customer's toll free number.

Monthly Recurring	\$25.00
Non-Recurring	\$25.00

2.10 Assignment of a specific toll free number

This option allows the customer to obtain a specific toll free number.

Non-Recurring Charge \$25.00

2.11 The non-recurring charges may be waived various times throughout the year.

3. Timing of Messages

Chargeable time begins when connection is established between the calling station and the called station. Chargeable time ends when the calling station hangs up thereby releasing the network connection. If the called station hangs up but the calling station does not, chargeable time ends when the network connection is released by automatic timing equipment in the telephone network. Chargeable time does not include time lost because of faults or defects in the connection.

E. Calling Card Services

1. Definition

Company Calling Card: A telephone calling card issued to the customer, by the Company, which enables the Customer or User(s) authorized by the Customer to place telephone calls and to have the charges for such calls billed to the Customer's account.

The Company Calling Card Service is provided to Customers for use when away from their established service locations. The Company will issue to Customers Company Calling Cards that will allow Customers to place telephone calls and to re-originate calls, a feature which allows a Customer to place a new call without hanging-up and re-dialing the toll free access number. Access to the service is gained by dialing a Company-designated toll free access number (i.e. 800-NXX-XXXX) and then entering a 10 digit account number plus a four digit personal identification number (PIN) and the called telephone number.

BLC Calling Card Service is billed in one minute increments.

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC

dba **BLC**

Message Toll Services Tariff

T.R.A. No. 3

1st Revised Page 18
Cancels Original Page 18

E. Calling Card Services

2. Description of Charges and Rate Components

2.1 A surcharge of 50 cents applies to each call made within the state of Tennessee using the company calling card. **R**

2.2 The 55-cent charge incurred from payphone providers will be added to each call made to the Customer's calling card from a payphone. **I**

2.3 26% Discount Calling Card Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>	
Anytime	\$0.30	

The above rates will be discounted by 26%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is \$15.00 or greater. The above rates will be discounted by 5%, if the Customer's BLC long distance usage is less than \$15.00. All customers not enrolled in another plan will be automatically enrolled in this plan. Other plans listed below are available upon request. This plan is for residential and business customers.

This plan is no longer available. **N**

2.4 Flat Rate Calling Card Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>	
Anytime	\$0.15	R

This plan is in conjunction with the Flat Rate Direct Dial Plan as defined in Section C 2.2. This plan is for residential customers only.

2.5 Save Calling Card Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>	
Anytime	\$0.15	R

This plan is in conjunction with the Save Direct Dial Plan as defined in Section C 2.3. This plan is for residential and business customers.

Issued: January 28, 2008

Effective: February 1, 2008

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
P.O. Box 638
McMinnville, TN 37111
Gena Barry, Tariff Coordinator

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

1st Revised Page 19
Cancels Original Page 19

E. Calling Card Services

2.6 Match Calling Card Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>	
Anytime	\$0.15	R

This plan is in conjunction with the Match Direct Dial Plan as defined in Section C 2.4. This plan is for residential and business customers.

2.7 Fortune 250 Calling Card Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>	
Anytime	\$0.16	

The customer must sign a twelve-month contract to enroll in this plan. The customer must maintain \$250.00 in total BLC long distance usage per month. In any month the Customer does not maintain \$250.00 in BLC long distance usage, the terms of the agreement have not been met. Therefore the Customer must pay an amount equal to the minimum requirement. If the Customer changes Interexchange Carriers, the terms of the agreement are broken. In this case, the Customer must pay, for each remaining month of the agreement, an amount equal to 50 % of the minimum requirement. This plan is in conjunction with the Fortune 250 Direct Dial plan as defined in Section C 2.7. This plan is for business customers only. No per call surcharge applies to each call under this plan.

2.8 Small Business Calling Card Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>	
Anytime	\$0.12	R

This plan is in conjunction with the Small Business Direct Dial plan as defined in Section C 2.6. This plan is for business customers only.

Ben Lomand Communications, LLC
dba **BLC**
Message Toll Services Tariff
T.R.A. No. 3

Original Page 20

E. Calling Card Services

2.9 Fortune 500 Calling Card Plan

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.30

The customer must sign a twelve-month contract to enroll in this plan. The customer must maintain \$500.00 in total BLC long distance usage per month. In any month the Customer does not maintain \$500.00 in BLC long distance usage, the terms of the agreement have not been met. Therefore the Customer must pay an amount equal to the minimum requirement. If the Customer changes Interexchange Carriers, the terms of the agreement are broken. In this case, the Customer must pay, for each remaining month of the agreement, an amount equal to 50 % of the minimum requirement. This plan is in conjunction with the Fortune 500 direct dial plan as defined in Section C 2.8. This plan is for business customers only.

2.10 Calling Card Rate

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Anytime	\$0.15

The above rate will be for any customer not enrolled in any calling plan. This rate is for residential and business customers.

F. Private Line

1. Private lines are quoted on an individual customer basis (ICB).
2. The components that are quoted to BLC Customers are:

- Local Access Loop
- Access Coordination
- Central Office Connection
- Interoffice Channel Mileage (Per Mile)
- Interoffice Channel Base Amount
- Non-recurring Charges